



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 9014 OF 2017**

Javeid Abdul Maniyar and Ors. ... Petitioners

Vs.

Shaikh Ajj Dadamiya Shaikh. ... Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10338 OF 2022  
WITH  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 743 OF 2015  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2299 OF 2022**

Mr. Sumit S. Kothari for the petitioner.

Mr. Nikhil M. Pujari i/b. Mr. P. N. Joshi for respondent nos. 1a to 1d.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Learned counsel for the heirs and legal representatives of deceased sole respondent submits that he has instructions to appear for the heirs and he shall file vakalatnama within one week.

2. The connected second appeal is already admitted and is pending for final hearing.

3. In this writ petition the notice for final disposal is issued.
4. List the writ petition and the second appeal for final hearing on 16<sup>th</sup> April 2026.
5. To be listed on the daily board.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**